
AGENDA FOR

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust

Councillors : Councillor Norman Briggs, Councillor Joan 
Davies, Councillor Mark Hackett, Councillor Derek 
Heffernan, Councillor S Kerrison, Councillor Colin 
McClaren, Councillor Kathleen Nickson, Councillor Linda 
Robinson, Councillor S Smith, Councillor Ann Stott and 
Councillor R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 30 June 2015

Place: Peel Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 2.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

Members of the public present at the meeting are invited to ask questions 
on any matter relating to the work or performance of Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust. A period of up to 30 minutes is set aside for public questions.

6  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked 
to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
March 2015.

7  MATTERS ARISING  

Members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked 
to identify or report on any issues from the minutes of the last meeting, 
which require further discussion or action, that have not been listed on 
the agenda.

8  POLITICAL BALANCE REPORT  

Members are asked to consider the political make-up of the Joint 
Committee and whether the necessity for political balance ought to be 
waived.  (Report is attached).

9  DELAYED DISCHARGE  (Pages 7 - 16)

Representatives from Pennine Acute will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

10  SERVICE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  

A verbal update will be given at the meeting.

11  MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 20)

A representative from Pennine Acute will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.



12  RESPONSE TO THE ELECTIVE ACCESS REPORT  (Pages 21 - 24)

A response to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee report 
on Elective Access is attached.

13  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

14  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 6th October 2015 – Manchester 
Town Hall



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Meeting of: Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust

Date: 24 March 2015  

Present:
Councillor Roy Walker (Bury Council)
Councillor Peter Bury (Bury Council)
Councillor Stella Smith (Bury Council)
Councillor Colin McLaren (Oldham Council)
Councillor Janet Darnbrough (Rochdale MBC)
Councillor Joan Davies (Manchester City Council)

Mr Gavin Barclay: Assistant Chief Executive, Pennine Acute Hospitals 
NHS Trust

Ms Elizabeth Heeles: Senior Planning Manager, Pennine Acute Hospitals 
NHS Trust

Mrs Nadine Armitage: Head of Partnerships, Pennine Acute Hospitals 
NHS Trust

Mr Stuart North: Chief Officer, Bury CCG
Mrs Alice Rea: Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

PAT0315-1 APOLOGIES

Councillor Norman Briggs (Oldham Council)
Councillor Diane Williamson (Oldham Council)

PAT0315-2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERST

No declarations of interest were made.

PAT0315-3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

PAT0315-4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS

Members of the Committee were asked to approve as a correct record, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2015.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust held on 27 January 
2015  be approved as a correct record.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 6



2

 PAT0115-5 MATTERS ARISING

PAT0115-7:  Additional information on the number of repeat cancellations 
of elective operations was not recorded by the Trust and the number of 
elective operations cancelled prior to the day was provided for Members.  
It was agreed that this information would be included in the review report 
with a request for the Trust to monitor the cancellations made prior to the 
date as well as those cancelled on the date.

PAT0115-9:  Information about the Trust’s future reconfiguration proposals 
would be provided at the first meeting in the next municipal year (Tues 30 
June).

PAT0115-5:  Further reminders had been sent to local authorities asking 
for information about procedures for dealing with conflicts of interest and 
CCG Commissioning.  Responses to date were tabled.

PAT1115-10: Responses, to date, about problems with cancellations of 
GP appointments were tabled.

PAT0315-6 ANNOUNCEMENTS/UPDATES

The JHOSC had received information about senior staffing changes within 
the Trust.   A Member asked if this was a normal turnover rate or a result 
of changes being made by the new Chief Executive.  The Assistant Chief 
Executive said that it was a mixture of changes to the structure within the 
Trust and the retirement of the Dir
[...]
ve patients to a temporary 
setting whilst awaiting a particular placement.

A Member said that this was a key issue that had to be addressed by the 
CCGs.  The cost grounds alone made it imperative that patients could be 
discharged but provision of both urgent and elective care by hospitals was 
being compromised and it was not good for patients or their families for 
them to remain in hospital any longer than was necessary.  She accepted 
the reasons given were complex and valid but felt urgent action was 
needed now to tackle the issue.  She remained particularly concerned 
about care packages, whether they were cancelled and whether the 
providers were able to recruit enough staff given the low wages and poor 
conditions of employment that many care workers experienced.

Another Member felt that it was important to look at the wider issue for the 
Trust but also at the local issue for the residents of each local area to 
establish where action was needed and what action was needed.

A Member added that actions that could be taken quickly should be 
implemented to at least reduce the problem.  He asked if the model that 
seemed to be working well for North Manchester General Hospital could 
be replicated in other areas.  The Chief Officer, Bury CCG advised the 
JHOSC that there would be a report in the summer assessing what has 
worked well and what has not worked across the area.

The JHOSC requested statistics about what was happening and where for 
the next meeting in June (numbers of delayed discharge at each Trust 
hospital, patient’s home area and reasons for delay).

RESOLVED:

That the CCGs provide statistics about what was happening and where, 
on delayed discharge, for the next meeting in June (numbers of delayed 
discharge at each Trust hospital, patient’s home area and reasons for 
delay).

Document Pack Page 4



5

PAT0315-9 PARTNERSHIPS

The JHOSC received information from the Head of Partnerships, Pennine 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust about the work
[...]
 agreed that the workplan be accepted, with the 
inclusion of items raised at this meeting.

Document Pack Page 5



6

RESOLVED:

That the proposed workplan be agreed with the inclusion of items raised 
during the meeting.

PAT015-11 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business

PAT0315-12 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday 30 June 2015 at 2.00pm, in 
Bury.

Further meetings will be held on:
Tuesday 6 October 2015 in Manchester
Tuesday 5 January 2016 in Oldham
Tuesday 22 March 2016 in Rochdale

Document Pack Page 6



Title of Report Report on Delayed Discharges at the Pennine Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust

Executive
Summary

The paper outlines the operational challenge of managing 
delayed discharges.  The paper describes the current 
processes to manage delayed discharges, the reasons for 
delays and the current actions that are being taken to 
address the issues.  A new discharge planning group with 
multi agency support has been formed to improve discharge 
planning and minimise delays.

Actions
Requested: 

The Committee are asked to note the report and support the 
on-going actions identified in the paper.

Name Joanne Moore
Job Title Divisional Director Medicine
Month and Year 9th June 2015

For queries contact: Nadine Armitage
Head of Partnerships
0161 918 4491
Nadine.Armitage@paht.nhs.uk

Document Pack Page 7 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

The Pennine Acute NHS Trust 

Report on Delayed Discharges for Bury and Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees

Introduction

This paper has been produced at the request of the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and outlines the operational challenges in managing patient delayed discharges 
across the Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust footprint.  Processes are in place to monitor 
delays daily in conjunction with key partners.  However, there continues to be a number of 
challenges and opportunities for further reducing the numbers of delays to ensure patients 
return home, or to other services, at the earliest opportunity to liberate acute beds.  

1. Definitions

There are two types of delayed discharge which are monitored and managed closely across 
the health economies on a daily basis. The first group are the Delayed Transfers of Care 
(DTOC) which are externally Sitrep reportable to bodies including Trust Development 
Agency (TDA) and Monitor. The data also contributes to the Better Care Fund (BCF) and 
AQUA dataset. These are agreed each day by a multi-disciplinary team including acute, 
community and LA colleagues and there are financial penalties applicable to the Local 
Authorities. The official definition of a Delayed Transfer of Care is:

a) A clinical decision has been made that patient is ready for transfer AND 
b) A multi-disciplinary team decision has been made that patient is ready for transfer 

AND 
c) The patient is safe to discharge/transfer. 

This group are defined as:

 Awaiting completion of assessment
 Awaiting public funding
 Awaiting further non-acute (including community and mental health) NHS 

care (including intermediate care, rehabilitation services etc)
 Awaiting residential home placement or availability
 Awaiting nursing home placement or availability
 Awaiting care package in own home
 Awaiting community equipment and adaptations
 Patient or Family choice
 Disputes
 Housing – patients not covered by NHS and Community Care Act

Document Pack Page 9



Page 2 of 7

Table 1 below shows the number of reportable delays by site and for the Trust for 2014/15 
as compared to other LA’s and Greater Manchester Trusts.

Table 1: Sitrep delays 2014/15

Delayed Days Patient Snapshot 
by Local Authority

Local Authority Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar
Blackburn With Darwen UA 4 19 24 12 11 16 9 13 36 28 11 11
Blackpool UA 12 15 9 8 15 14 18 22 11 18 17 17
Bolton 31 10 16 22 15 11 8 7 8 12 23 14
Bury 14 11 24 15 12 25 18 7 5 7 9 12
Cheshire East 31 21 35
[...]
10 205

2014/2015

The second group of delays are those defined as Medically Fit For Discharge (MFFD) which 
is a much larger group than those which are externally reportable. The Trust Development 
Authority’s (TDA) definition for medically fit patients is:  

Document Pack Page 10



Page 3 of 7

A patient that is medically fit for discharge is where a clinical decision has been made that the 
patient is ready to transfer. This is from a medical perspective only (usually the consultant or team 
that the patient is under). The patient therefore has not had a MDT decision at this point, and the 
patient may require further therapy or social care input prior to an MDT agreement and therefore 
not a reportable  Delayed Transfer of Care delay. (TDA, 2015)

The Trust monitors the MFFD data on a daily basis and it is shared with partner 
organisations and commissioners 3 times per week. On average, across all hospital sites 
including Rochdale Infirmary, there are between 120 and 150 MFFD patients in the hospital 
at any time representing around 20% of the bed stock. Within this figure, approximately 80% 
are medical patients and 20% surgical patients. The medical patient delays are generally the 
most complex to resolve as are frail elderly patients with complex morbidities and care 
needs. It should be noted that the figure does not reflect those patients who are medically fit 
but have simple needs that do not require additional assessment.

Graph 1 below shows the most recent information since November 2014 covering the last 6 
month period. It can be seen that at its peak over the extremely busy Christmas and New 
year period, the MFFD numbers rose to around 200 patients.

Graph 1: Summary MFFD patients last 6 months

28/11/14;@

6/12/14;@

14/12/14;@

22/12/14;@

30/12/14;@

7/1/15;@

15/1/15;@

23/1/15;@

31/1/15;@

8/2/15;@

16/2/15;@

24/2/15;@

4/3/15;@

12/3/15;@

20/3/15;@

28/3/15;@

5/4/15;@

13/4/15;@

21/4/15;@

29/4/15;@

7/5/15;@

15/5/15;@

23/5/15;@

31/5/15;@

8/6/15;@

16/6/15;@

24/6/15;@

2/7/15;@

10/7/15;@
0

50
100
150
200
250

Med Surg Total

Total MFFD delays

2. MFFD Detail

The MFFD delays are collected daily in a total of 17 categories but for ease are summarised 
into 8 which largely follows the organisational splits.  For the period Nov 2014 – May 2015 
the distribution of delays is shown in Graph 2 and summarised as a proportion of total delays 
in Table 2 across the four PAHT sites.

Document Pack Page 11



Page 4 of 7

Graph 2: Trend of MFFD delays by type

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

28
/1

1/
14

5/
12

/1
4

12
/1

2/
14

19
/1

2/
14

26
/1

2/
14

2/
1/

15

9/
1/

15

16
/1

/1
5

23
/1

/1
5

30
/1

/1
5

6/
2/

15

13
/2

/1
5

20
/2

/1
5

27
/2

/1
5

6/
3/

15

13
/3

/1
5

20
/3

/1
5

27
/3

/1
5

3/
4/

15

10
/4

/1
5

17
/4

/1
5

24
/4

/1
5

1/
5/

15

8/
5/

15

15
/5

/1
5

22
/5

/1
5

29
/5

/1
5

5/
6/

15

12
/6

/1
5

19
/6

/1
5

26
/6

/1
5

3/
7/

15

10
/7

/1
5

Delays analysis

Hosp - Physio/OT/SLT/NHS Trsf Psych/Raid Social Work Assessment

Family Choice Assessment bed/Respite Bed short stay/IMC Care Package/Re-ablement

24hr Nursing Care/24hr care Residential TOC/Nurse assess/community team/Equipment/CHC/
Hospice/EOL at home/Funding/Homeless/Housing

Table 2: Types of delays and proportion of patients delayed across all hospital sites

Delay Category
% of Patients 

Delayed

Social Work Assessment 26%
Long Term Health Services in Community 18%
Community Bed 16%
Therapy Assessments 12%
Family Choice 10%
Care Package/Re-ablement Service 10%
24hr Nursing Care/24hr care Residential 5%
Mental Health Services 3%
Total 100%

This data illustrates that patients awaiting a social work assessment is the most common 
reason for medically fit patients continuing to occupy an acute bed. However what must be 
considered as part of that process are patient’s capacity to consent to assessment and 
ongoing care. This is a statutory requirement of the Mental Capacity Act 2005, in addition 
some of the delays are from LA’s outside of the NE sector. It should also be noted that once 
an assessment has been completed the patient is likely to then need a service on discharge 
such as a care package or residential placement, which may lead to further delays should 
best interest meetings be needed.

It should also be noted that the number of days that a patient may occupy an acute hospital 
bed whilst medically fit is not collected daily. For some patients the delay can be relatively 
short and others much longer e.g. a patient requiring a therapy assessment is generally 
likely to be resolved faster than a patient requiring a nursing home placement.

Document Pack Page 12



Page 5 of 7

The data is also captured by site and by Local Authority. This can of course change daily, 
however a snap-shot analysis of the most recent information from 3rd June 2015 shows the 
distribution as follows:

Table 3: Number of medical MFFD by site

Site
No. of 

medically fit 
patients

% of beds 
occupied 
by med fit 
patients

Proportion 
of total 
delays

ROH 33 16% 29%
NMGH 26 15% 23%
FGH 50 28% 43%

RI 6 33% 5%
Total 115 20% 100%

Table 4: Distribution of medical MFFD by local authority area and hospital site

Site
No. of 

medically fit 
patients

Proportion 
of total 
delays

Manch 8 7%
Bury 39 34%

Rochdale 35 30%
Oldham 29 25%
Other 4 3%
Total 115 100%

This data suggests a positive correlation between the number of delays in total and the 
distribution of patients across the four hospitals sites.  The area with the lowest number of 
delayed discharges is Manchester with only 16 % of delayed discharges residing in the 
Manchester locality. It is also clear on a daily basis that delays are extended for those 
patients who are not on their local site.

There are some factors relating to the surgical and medical activities that differ across the 
Trust sites which may contribute to differences in delays e.g. All Acute and Stroke 
rehabilitation services area now centralised at FGH.

 

3. Current position

The reasons for the delays across all the sites are multi-factorial and community and LA 
partner organisations are working with the Trust to develop and implement solutions. Each 
site has a local economy action plan to improve A&E access performance and flow of 

Document Pack Page 13



Page 6 of 7

patients through the hospital beds and within the plans there are a variety of actions relating 
to this specific issue. 

There are examples of very good collaborative working across the PAHT footprint to reduce 
the delay. The Assistant Director of Social Care for Bury Local Authority chairs an economy-
wide Discharge Group which has senior representation from all organisations. This group 
has recently been re-energised and re-focused with commitment from all partners. At NMGH 
all staff involved in the discharge process from acute, community and local authority work as 
an integrated team based on the site and line-managed on a daily basis by one Trust 
manager. The much lower number of delays for Manchester LA and fewer delays in total for 
the NMGH site reflect this.

Staff are co-located on the FGH site, and soon completion of IT works will mean better 
access for staff to wireless to enable hot desking.

The Delayed Discharges Act made it a requirement that where the delay is attributed to a 
local Authority the Acute Trust could fine that Authority. This has not been consistently 
applied across the country. The Care Act 2014 provides flexibility in the discharge 
arrangement in that it makes it possible to not fine the LA but consider how to invest monies/ 
resources differently to support better discharge planning. 

There remain however a number of challenges and areas for improvement including:

a) Acute Trust
 Accurate and consistent completion of referral forms to other organisations at ward 

level; this includes improving understanding of the multiple pathways available for 
patients on discharge 

 
[...]
tely 10,000 babies 
are delivered per year across these two dedicated multi-million pound purpose-built women 
and children’s units. 
  
Following the appointment of the Trust’s new Chief Executive in April 2014, and prior to a full 
review of the Trust’s serious incident policy and processes, a system was introduced 
whereby all SUIs (serious untoward incidents) were notified to the Chief Executive and 
Executive Directors within 24 hours and discussed at the Senior Management Team (SMT) 
on a weekly basis. This ensured the Trust could take any immediate corrective action 
required and reduce risk. This process highlighted several incidents within maternity 
services.  The incidents reported were reviewed through the Trust’s own root cause analysis 
and serious incident processes and any immediate improvements or actions required were 
implemented.   However, to ensure that we left no stone unturned we commissioned an 
external review of nine incidents which had occurred within maternity services (6 neonatal 
and 3 maternal deaths).  These should be seen in the context of approximately 10,000 births 
in a year between The Royal Oldham Hospital and North Manchester General Hospital 
(including home births).   
 
The terms of reference for the review were agreed by the SMT and the Trust Board of 
Directors. 
 
2. Review Findings   
 
In summary, the findings of the external review were:   
 

 The population of women cared for at Pennine Acute Trust is diverse and challenging 
and includes a significant number of high risk and vulnerable women. 

 There are clearly areas of good practice which are appropriately noted and 
acknowledged and which should be widely shared. 

 The three maternal deaths did not appear to be the result of deficiencies in care. 

 The serious incidents were thoroughly and comprehensively reviewed by the Trust 
and there was a clear, honest and open approach to identifying failings. 

 
3.  Recommendations  
 
There were twelve recommendation
[...]
 before taking action to 
reduce risk and improve services. In addition, the Trust also commissioned a review of 
staffing levels.   
 
4. Improvement Plan  
 
A comprehensive improvement plan was developed to address the issues identified in the 
external review.  The implementation of the improvement plan for our maternity services is 
being led by our Chief Nurse and Acting Medical Director and individual actions are being 
put in place by a whole team of doctors, midwives staff and managers.  Implementation is 
being overseen by the maternity incident management group. 
 
5. Communication and Engagement 
 
The Trust was very conscious of the need to ensure that the families of the cases reviewed 
were informed first and that discussions were held in a sensitive and supportive manner.  
Plans were being developed so that these discussions could be held with the families.  
However, the content of the external review was disclosed, by an unknown source, to the 
media before the plans to meet with the families could be put into place.  The press 
(Manchester Evening News) only gave the Trust 24 hours to make contact with the families 
before they published the story.  This was an inadequate period of time for meaningful 
communication.  We were only able to make telephone contact with the families and alert 
them to the fact that there had been a review undertaken and offer them the opportunity to 
meet with us.   
 

Document Pack Page 18



 

3 
 

Since publication of the review we have now put in place a full communication and 
disclosure plan and have maintained contact with those families who have indicated a desire 
for contact.  We have shared the relevant section of the external review report which 
concerns their loved one with those families who have requested to receive it.  The Trust is 
also supporting staff to ensure they are kept informed and updated about the review and 
outcomes.  We have also communicated with the relevant health bodies includin

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Date of Meeting: 30 June 2015

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors Kerrison, S Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

It was agreed:

That Councillor Colin McClaren (Oldham MBC) be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal year 2015/16.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

It was agreed:

That Councillor Stella Smith (Bury MBC) be appointed Chair of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal year 2015/16.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions.

5 MINUTES 

Members of the Committee were asked to approve as a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust held on 24 March 2015  be 
approved as a correct record.

6 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 30 June 
2015

2

7 POLITICAL BALANCE REPORT 

It was agreed:

That the necessity, that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust be politically balanced, be waived for the municipal year 
2015.2016.

8 DELAYED DISCHARGE 

Gill Harris, Chief Nurse, Pennine Acute NHS Trust attended the meeting to provide 
members of the Committee with an update in relation to concerns raised with 
regards to delayed discharge.  An accompanying report had been circulated to 
Members which provided information in relation to; the current process to manage 
delayed discharges the reasons for delays and the current actions that are being 
taken to address the issues.

The Chief Nurse reported that there are two measurable types of delayed 
discharge.  The first group are the Delayed Transfers of Care (these are externally 
monitored) DTC and the second group are those that are defined as Medically Fit 
for Discharge (MFFD).

Members considered the types of delays; the proportion of patients delayed across 
all hospital sites, the number of MFFD by site and the distribution of medical MFFD 
and DTC by local authority area and hospital site.

The Chief Nurse reported that the reason for the delays are multi-factorial and 
community and Local Authority partner organisations are working with the Trust to 
develop and implement solutions.

The Chief Nurse reported that at North Manchester General Hospital all staff are 
involved in the discharge process form acute, community and local authority as 
they work as an integrated team based on the same site and are line-managed on 
a daily basis by one Trust Manager.    

The Chief Nurse reported that it is the Trust’s aspiration to have single site 
discharge, a northeast sector discharge group meets regularly to discuss these 
issues and monitor progress.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Nurse reported that seven day 
working needs to be provided in the Acute hospital as well as Primary Care and 
Social Care.  The way services are commissioned, how GPs interact with the Acute 
and primary care sector, the role of district nursing are all issues that need to be 
considered.  The Chief Nurse reported that some staff that currently work within 
the Acute sector may need to transfer and work in the community.
  



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 30 June 
2015

3

With regards to communication with families of patients with regards to a person’s 
discharge; the Chief Nurse reported that this can be very problematic, family 
members are often reluctant to have their family member discharged when they 
still appear unwell.  The Chief Nurse reported that the staff must ensure that they 
communicate effectively with patients and their family members and explain the 
increased risk for a patient if they remain in an Acute hospital setting.

Members expressed concern in relation to the high number of delayed discharges 
attributed to social work issues.  The Chief Nurse reported that the Trust is 
looking to develop a site based system for allocating social workers.  Therefore, if 
a patient requires a social worker, the social worker will be allocated from the 
hospital and not the Borough in which the patient resides.   The Trust would also 
like to explore the necessity to undertake a social work re-assessment of the 
patient, if the patient has been admitted for less than 72 hours.

Members asked for further clarification in relation to the number of operations 
(elective and non-elective) that have been cancelled as a result of delayed 
discharge.  The Chief Nurse agreed to provide this information.

In relation to District Nurses, the Chief Nurse confirmed that Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust is commissioned to provide district nurses.  There are significant 
challenges in relation to the provision of this service this is multi-factorial; the 
age/demographic make up of the current cohort of district nurses, number of 
vacancies, problems in recruitment and the different models of care provided.  

It was agreed:

1. Pennine Acute NHS Trust would provide the Joint Committee with a report in 
relation to the number of operations cancelled as a result of delayed discharge.

Information will be provided at a future meeting of the Joint Committee in relation 
to the social workers pilot

9 SERVICE TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 

The JHOSC received information from the Head of Partnerships, in relation to the 
Pennine Acute NHS Trust Service Transformation update.  The Head of 
Partnerships reported that the Trust have developed a Trust transformation 
map/plan on a page.  

The vision for the future is to be “a leading provider of joined up healthcare that 
will support every person who needs our services, whether in or out of hospital, to 
achieve their fullest health potential.”

The Strategy contains six strategic goals, two of which are:
 To provide excellent care in hospital and the community by building on our 

expertise and exploring new business opportunities.
 Embrace and work with an innovative range of partners, joint ventures and 

networks to achieve the best outcomes for the communities we serve



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 30 June 
2015

4

As well as the strategic priorities there are also ten corporate priorities for 2015-
16 which included; to be a financially and clinically sustainable organisation and to 
progress foundation trust status.

In response to a members question; the Assistant Chief Executive, Pennine Acute 
Hospitals reported that two different management consultants have been working 
with the Trust to formulate the transformation strategy.

It was agreed:

The Joint Committee will be kept informed of the Trust’s progress in relation to the 
further development and implementation of the Pennine Acute Transformation 
Strategy.

10 MATERNITY SERVICES UPDATE 

Members of the Committee considered a verbal presentation from Gill Harris, Chief 
Nurse Pennine Acute NHS Trust, in relation to the recently conducted external 
review of maternity services within the Trust.  The presentation contained the 
following information:

Following the appointment of the new Chief Executive a system was introduced 
whereby all serious untoward incidents were notified to the Chief Executive and 
Executive Directors within 24hours and discussed at senior management team on 
a weekly basis.

The report highlighted several incidents within maternity services.  The incidents 
were reviewed through the Trusts own root cause analysis.  The Trust 
commissioned an external review of nine incidents which had occurred in 
maternity services six neonatal and 3 maternal deaths.
 
In summary, the findings of the external review were: 

 The population of women cared for at Pennine Acute Trust is diverse and 
challenging and includes a significant number of high risk and vulnerable women. 

 There are clearly areas of good practice which are appropriately noted and 
acknowledged and which should be widely shared. 

 The three maternal deaths did not appear to be the result of deficiencies in care. 
 The serious incidents were thoroughly and comprehensively reviewed by the Trust 

and there was a clear, honest and open approach to identifying failings. 

There were twelve recommendations made as a result of the review and a 
comprehensive improvement plan has been drawn up to address the issues raised.

The Chief Nurse expressed concern that a member of Trust staff had spoke to the 
Manchester Evening News in advance of publication of the report.  The Trust 
spoke to the families concerned in advance of publication, however acknowledge 
that liaison with the family members could have been better.

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments 
and the following points were raised:



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 30 June 
2015

5

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Nurse reported that staff sickness 
and absence rates are high in the maternity department, it is envisaged that the 
recruitment of additional Healthcare Assistants will help to alleviate the problem.

With regards to staffing levels on the maternity wards; the Chief Nurse reported 
that there is an escalation process in place if the staffing numbers fall below what 
is required.  Previously staff in the maternity department have tended to try and 
solve any staffing problems within the department, the Trust are now asking 
managers to escalate any issues with staff to the senior management team.

The Chief Nurse acknowledged that there is still an over reliance within the Trust 
on agency staff.  The Trust still struggle to recruit nursing staff this is however a 
national issue; the Trust have recruited from oversees but there can be delays for 
up to 12 months in registering a member of oversees staff.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Nurse confirmed that Oldham is a 
specialist centre and provided 102 obstetric consultant cover every week.

It was agreed:

1. The Joint Committee will write to the Secretary of State in relation to the 
proposed changes to the visa application process which will directly impact on 
the recruitment of nurses from oversees and the Pennine Acute NHS Trust.

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer will circulate to members a copy of 
the Pennine Acute NHS Trust summary improvement plan

11 RESPONSE TO THE ELECTIVE ACCESS REPORT 

12 NORTH EAST SECTOR DIABETIC EYE SCREENING PROGRAMME 

The Chair reported that he had received a request from the Screening and 
Immunisation Manager, NHS England to meet with the Joint Committee to 
consider proposed changes to the diabetic eye screening programme.

It was agreed:

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Officer will liaise with members of the 
Joint Committee and representatives from NHS England to arrange an additional 
meeting of the Joint Committee to consider the proposed changes to the North 
east sector diabetic eye screening programme.

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 30 June 
2015

6


